expense and lower noninterest income, partially offset by higher net interest income.

Net Interest Income, Net Interest Margin, and Average Balance Sheet

2010 Fourth Quarter versus 2010 Third Quarter

Compared with the 2010 third quarter, fully-taxable equivalent net interest income increased $6.4 million, or 2%. This
reflected an annualized 15% increase in average earning assets as the fully-taxable equivalent net interest margin declined
to 3.37% from 3.45%. The increase in average earning assets reflected a combination of activities including:

 •  $1.0 billion, or 10%, increase in average investment securities, reflecting the deployment of cash from deposit growth
into short- and intermediate-term securities, and

 •  $0.6 billion, or 2%, increase in average total loans and leases.

The net interest margin declined 8 basis points, reflecting the impact of stronger deposit growth funding investment
security purchases at a lower incremental spread.

5

Table 3 details the increase in average total loans and leases.

Table 3 — Loans and Leases — 4Q10 vs. 3Q10

  2010
  Fourth   Third   Change
(in billions)  Quarter   Quarter   Amount   %
Average Loans and Leases

Commercial and industrial  $ 12.8  $ 12.4  $ 0.4   3%
Commercial real estate   6.8   7.1   (0.3)   (4)

Total commercial   19.6   19.5   0.1   1
Automobile loans and leases   5.5   5.1   0.4   7
Home equity   7.7   7.6   0.1   2
Residential mortgage   4.4   4.4   0.0   1
Other consumer   0.6   0.7   (0.1)   (12)

Total consumer   18.2   17.7   0.5   3
Total loans and leases  $ 37.8  $ 37.2  $ 0.6   2%

Average total loans and leases increased $0.6 billion, or 2%, reflecting a $0.5 billion, or 3%, increase in total consumer
loans, and a $0.1 billion, or 1%, increase in average total commercial loans.

 •  Average commercial and industrial (C&I) loans increased $0.4 billion, or 3%. Fourth quarter results were consistent with our
belief that there are opportunities for growth in the C&I segment. Of the $0.4 billion increase, $0.2 billion represented an
increase in automobile dealer floor plan loans resulting from increased inventory purchases, as well as growth in automobile
dealer relationships. The remaining increase reflected a combination of growth in our asset based lending business, as well as